For the period ended   For the year ended
   June 30, 2017   December 31, 2016

   Balance at the beginning of the period $64,895,000 $64,895,000
Sale of Investment (100,000) -

Balance at the end of the period $64,795,000 $64,895,000

One of the Company’s investment properties having a fair value of $4 million is situated on land subject to a long term lease.
The annual lease payment is $1,000 and the term expires in 2047.The fair value of investment property was determined using
the income approach whereby stabilized net operating income is capitalized. Valuations determined on this basis are most
sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.

During the period ended June 30, 2017, the Company received proceeds of $137,785 in a sale of the investment in the 45 Mann
student housing development property. The original cost of this investment was $100,000.

7

CHC Student Housing Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements

(Unaudited)

4. Investment properties (continued)

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization rate:

Rate sensitivity   Fair value Changes in fair value

 + 50 basis points $59,197,514  ($5,697,486)

 + 25 basis points 61,913,999  (2,981,001)

Base rate 64,895,000  -

 - 25 basis points 68,181,327  3,286,327

 - 50 basis points   71,822,677  6,927,677

5. Furniture and equipment

As at   June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

Balance at the beginning of the period  $377,227 $150,583
   Additions  17,072 226,644
   Less: Accumulated depreciation  (40,017) (22,270)

Balance at the end of the period   $354,282 $354,957

6. Deposits and prepaid expenses

As at June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

Prepaid property taxes $53,849 $10,432
Non-refundable deposit on property - 50,000
Other 52,902 87,893

Total $106,751 $148,325

Non-refundable deposits on properties

During 2014, the Company assumed, from an entity owned by two directors of the Company, for no payment or other
consideration, an agreement to acquire a student housing property located in Sudbury, Ontario (the “Sudbury Property”) from an
arm’s length party to the Company. At December 31, 2014, the Company had made deposits of $500,000 which were non-
refundable unless a record of site condition for the Sudbury property was not received and the transaction could therefore not
close.

During 2015, the Company was informed by the vendor one of the acquisition properties that the Record of Site Condition would